## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

1969

#### Chapter 98

AN ACT Setting off a Portion of the Town of Perry to the State of Maine for the Pleasant Point Reservation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Land set off. There is set off from the Town of Perry to the State of Maine for the Pleasant Point Reservation a certain parcel of land. Said parcel was conveyed by Carl Hubbard to Christopher and Rita Altvater in December 1942 and the deed is recorded in the Washington County Registry of Deeds, Book 567, page 557. A general description of the land which lies on both sides of Route 190 is as follows: That portion on the easterly side of Route 190 is bounded northerly by land of Carlos D. Miller, easterly by a right of way of the Maine Central Railroad Company, southerly by Pleasant Point Reservation and westerly by Route 190: That portion on the westerly side of Route 190 is bounded northerly by land of Hiram Hall, easterly by Route 190, southerly by Pleasant Point Reservation and westerly by Frost Cove. Said parcel containing acreage variously estimated from 90 acres to 120 acres.

Sec. 2. Referendum. This Act shall become effective 90 days after adjournment of the 104th Legislature only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the Town of Perry voting by ballot at an election to be specially called and held prior to the annual town meeting in 1970 or at the annual town meeting in 1970.

A special town meeting, if called, shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections. The registrar of voters shall be available for the registration of voters on the day of a special town meeting and on such additional days as the selectmen shall determine. The town clerk shall prepare the required ballots on which shall be reduced the subject matter of this Act to the following question:

"Shall 'An Act Setting off a Portion of the Town of Perry to the State of Maine for the Pleasant Point Reservation' passed by the 104th Legislature be accepted?"

The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same.

The result of the vote shall be declared by the selectmen and a certificate stating the total number of registered voters, the total number voting and the numbers voting for and against acceptance shall be filed with the Secretary of State. If a majority or voters voting at a meeting accept this Act, it shall become effective upon the foregoing filing with the Secretary of State.

A copy of this Act and the vote certified by the Secretary of State shall be recorded at the Registry of Deeds, Washington County.